benefit relates to the medium scenario (due to the high capital cost).

At this stage of the AC36 process, there are several unknowns.  Adjusting the key inputs to reflect a more

pessimistic situation, provides an indication of the cost-benefit relationship under adverse conditions.  A

combined scenario of high cost and low benefits (e.g. spend by super yachts and international visitors) was

tested.  For each scenario, the capital cost was increased by 20% and the elements affecting the benefit

33 And therefore, the costs to deliver those goods and services are also less.
34 Essentially, this is to account for the use of resources (and the opportunity costs) in delivering the goods and services associated

with the additional spending.
35 We used 4%, 6% and 8% discount rates.

   Page | 29

side of the ledger were all decreased by 20%.  In addition, these two adjustments were combined to reflect

high cost-low benefit situation.  The following table shows the outcome of the sensitivity analysis.

CBR under different sensitivities

Scenario Unadjusted
Higher Cost

+20%
Lower benefits

-20%
Combined

+20% & -20%

Low 1.14 1.07 1.05 0.99
Medium 0.997 0.93 0.91 0.84
High 1.10 1.04 1.02 0.95

The analysis suggests that under the settings, the low and high scenarios continue to return CBRs above 1

except under the combined settings (cost +20% and benefits less 20%) when these two scenarios fall

marginally below 1.  The medium scenario returns a CBR of slightly below 1 as the base (unadjusted)

position and the high cost/low benefit setting lowers the ratio (further below 1).  We note that the medium

scenario’s CBR is sensitive to shifts and if a cost of $150m is used (mid-point between low and high

scenarios), then the CBR comes in at 1.1 (up from 0.997).  Further if a $150m investment is required under